2. IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and Related Amendments

IFRS 15 stipulates the principles for recognizing revenue from customer

contracts. The standard supersedes IAS 18 "Revenue", IAS 11 "Construction

Contracts", and relevant interpretations. For relevant accounting policies, please

refer to Note 4.

The net result of recognized revenue, amounts received, and receivables are

recognized as contract assets (liabilities). Prior to the application of IFRS 15,

contracts under IAS 18 recognize the decrease in receivables or revenue

16

collected in advance.

Sales allowances that may occur are recognized as a refund liability when

income is recognized (other current liabilities accounted for). Prior to the

application of IFRS 15, this was recognized as a deduction from accounts

receivable.

The Company has chosen to only apply IFRS 15 retrospectively to contracts not

completed before January 1, 2018.

The following is a summary of adjusted item in assets, liabilities and equity after

the first-time application of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018:

 2018

January 1

Amount

Before

Restatement

Adjustment for

First-time

Application

2018

January 1

Amount After

Restatement

Accounts Receivable   $ 2,653,921   $ 37,112   $ 2,691,033

Accounts Receivable -

Stakeholders

   331,830   40,411   372,241

Effects on Assets   $ 2,985,751   $ 77,523   $ 3,063,274

Other Current Liabilities   $ 32,302   $ 54,740   $ 87,042

Contract Liability - Current   -   22,783   22,783

Effects on Liabilities   $ 32,302   $ 77,523   $ 109,825

The effects of applying IAS 18 as opposed to adjusting to IFRS 15 on relevant

single items and balances in 2018 are as follows:

   December 31, 2018

Accounts Receivable -

Increase in

Affiliates

   $ 78,443

Accounts Receivable -

Increase in Non-

Affiliates

   23,478

Increase in Assets   $ 101,921

Increase in Other

Current Liabilities

   $ 60,422

Contract Liabilities -

Increase in liquidity

   41,499

Increase in Liabilities   $ 101,921

17

(II) Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers for